spreadsheet model [11]. The JASPERS spreadsheet model enables the project promoter to run a
“Monte Carlo” simulation of the CBA results only by making assumptions about the possible
variability range (i.e. a minimum and a maximum value) of a given project variable. The variables
that are modelled in the simulation are the Investment cost, Operating costs and the project
Benefits; all in present values and for base case scenario.

It should be noted that the model employs a simplified method, where probability distributions are
applied to aggregated elements of the NPV (e.g. benefits) and not to basic variables (e.g. demand
volume, demand growth, various investment components, which may have very different risk profile,
etc.). This simplification implicitly assumes that there is a linear and proportional relation between
these basic variables and aggregated variables and that all project impacts (benefits) have the same
variability.

SESAR SOLUTION 02-08 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) FOR V3

 80

8.1 Sensitivity and risk analysis (Concept 1)

Figure 18: Tornado diagram for Concept 1 (in EUR)

Base-case NPV mEUR 1618.9

Variables   Implementation Operating Benefits

Base-case (Present Value) mEUR 12.3 9.5 1640.7

Minimum   % 50% 50% 50%

Most Likely (Mode) % 100% 100% 100%

Maximum   % 150% 200% 120%

Number of iterations # 10,000

Table 52: Risk Analysis Assumptions - Triangular Probability Distributions for Concept 1

 mEUR   mEUR

Mean (Expected NPV) 1,480.56   Minimum 809.72

Median   1,507.52   Maximum 2,021.54

Standard Deviation 255.07   Prob. {NPV>0} 100.0%

Table 53: Results of Monte Carlo Simulation – NPV for Concept 1

0 1 000 000 000 2 000 000 000 3 000 000 000

SESAR1 factor (-50% / N/A)

Discount rate (12% / 4%)

Traffic values (Fragmented world / Global growth)

Strategic delay costs (-25% / +25%)

Additional flight benefit (-25% / +25%)

Total costs (-50% / +50%)

Operating costs (5% / 20% of implementation costs)

NPV1 Sensitivity Analysis

High value Low value

SESAR SOLUTION 02-08 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) FOR V3

 81

Figure 19: NPV probability distribution for Concept 1

SESAR SOLUTION 02-08 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) FOR V3

 82

8.2 Sensitivity and risk analysis (Concept 2)

Figure 20: Tornado diagram for Concept 2 (in EUR)

Base-case NPV mEUR 719.9

Variables   Implementation Operating Benefits

Base-case (Present Value) mEUR 10.9 8.5 739.3

Minimum   % 50% 50% 50%

Most Likely (Mode) % 100% 100% 100%

Maximum   % 150% 200% 125%

Number of iterations # 10,000

Table 54: Risk Analysis Assumptions - Triangular Probability Distributions for Concept 2

 mEUR   mEUR

Mean (Expected NPV) 656.73   Minimum 353.39

Median   667.80   Maximum 904.17

Standard Deviation 116.28   Prob. {NPV>0} 100.0%

Table 55: Results of Monte Carlo Simulation – NPV for Concept 2

0 400 000 000 800 000 000 1 200 000 000

SESAR1 factor (-50% / N/A)

Discount rate (12% / 4%)

Strategic delay costs (-25% / +25%)

Traffic values (Fragmented world / Global growth)

Total costs (-50% / +50%)

Operating costs (5% / 20% of implementation costs)

Additional flight benefit (-25% / +25%)

NPV2 Sensitivity Analysis

High value Low value

SESAR SOLUTION 02-08 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) FOR V3

 83

Figure 21: NPV probability distribution for Concept 2

SESAR SOLUTION 02-08 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) FOR V3

 84

8.3 Sensitivity and risk analysis (Concept 3)

Figure 22: Tornado diagram for Concept 3 (in EUR)

Base-case NPV mEUR 924.8

Variables   Implementation Operating Benefits

Base-case (Present Value) mEUR 110.3 85.4 1120.5

Minimum   % 50% 50% 50%

Most Likely (Mode) % 100% 100% 100%

Maximum   % 150% 200% 125%

Number of iterations # 10,000

Table 56: Risk Analysis Assumptions - Triangular Probability Distributions for Concept 3

 mEUR   mEUR

Mean (Expected NPV) 817.06   Minimum 290.03

Median   836.39   Maximum 1,224.45

Standard Deviation 177.26   Prob. {NPV>0} 100.0%

Table 57: Results of Monte Carlo Simulation – NPV for Concept 3

0 500 000 000 1 000 000 0001 500 000 0002 000 000 000

SESAR1 factor (-50% / N/A)

Discount rate (12% / 4%)

Additional flight benefit (-25% / +25%)

Traffic values (Fragmented world / Global growth)

Total costs (-50% / +50%)

Operating costs (5% / 20% of implementation costs)

Strategic delay costs (-25% / +25%)

NPV3 Sensitivity Analysis

High value Low value

SESAR SOLUTION 02-08 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) FOR V3

 85

Figure 23: NPV probability distribution for Concept 3

SESAR SOLUTION 02-08 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) FOR V3

 86

8.4 Sensitivity and risk analysis (Concept 4)

Figure 24: Tornado diagram for Concept 4 (in EUR)

Base-case NPV mEUR 13.0

Variables   Implementation Operating Benefits

Base-case (Present Value) mEUR 0.6 0.5 14.0

Minimum   % 50% 50% 50%

Most Likely (Mode) % 100% 100% 100%

Maximum   % 150% 200% 125%

Number of iterations # 10,000

Table 58: Risk Analysis Assumptions - Triangular Probability Distributions for Concept 4

 mEUR   mEUR

Mean (Expected NPV) 11.80   Minimum 5.76

Median   12.04   Maximum 16.52

Standard Deviation 2.19   Prob. {NPV>0} 100.0%

Table 59: Results of Monte Carlo Simulation – NPV for Concept 4

0 5 000 000 10 000 000 15 000 000 20 000 000 25 000 000

SESAR1 factor (-50% / N/A)

Discount rate (12% / 4%)

Additional flight benefit (-25% / +25%)

Traffic values (Fragmented world / Global growth)

Total costs (-50% / +50%)

Operating costs (5% / 20% of implementation costs)

Strategic delay costs (-25% / +25%)

NPV4 Sensitivity Analysis

High value Low value

SESAR SOLUTION 02-08 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) FOR V3

 87

Figure 25: NPV probability distribution for Concept 4

SESAR SOLUTION 02-08 COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) FOR V3

 88

9 Recommendations and next steps
The positive results of the V3 CBA of the Concepts integrating Solution 8 support the decision of
proceeding with the Solution to V4 phase - Industrialisation. All Concepts have proven that the
expected future benefits far outweigh the costs which confirms financial feasibility of the Concepts